

In the Court of Appeal of the State of California
Second Appellate District
Division 1

CALIFORNIA RIFLE AND PISTOL ASSOCIATION INC., et al.,
Petitioners,

vs.

CITY OF WEST HOLLYWOOD, CITY OF WEST HOLLYWOOD CITY COUNSEL,
LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF SHERMAN BLOCK (in his official capacity) and
LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT,
Respondents,

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF CENTER TO PREVENT HANDGUN
VIOLENCE, CALIFORNIA POLICE CHIEFS' ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA
PEACE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, HISPANIC-AMERICAN POLICE COMMAND
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, THE LEGAL COMMUNITY AGAINST VIOLENCE,
AND THE TRAUMA FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT CITY OF
WEST HOLLYWOOD

From An Order of the Superior Court of Los Angeles County
Case No. BC144600

The Honorable David Horowitz

Robert C. Vanderet (SB#58524)
John F. Niblock (SB#175066)
Scott M. Voelz (SB#181415)

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, California 90071-2899
(213) 669-6000

Of Counsel:

Dennis A. Henigan
Brian J. Siebel

CENTER TO PREVENT HANDGUN VIOLENCE
1225 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 289-7319

In the Court of Appeal of the State of California
Second Appellate District
Division 1

CALIFORNIA RIFLE AND PISTOL ASSOCIATION INC., et al.,
Petitioners,

vs.

CITY OF WEST HOLLYWOOD, CITY OF WEST HOLLYWOOD CITY COUNSEL,
LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF SHERMAN BLOCK (in his official capacity) and
LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT,
Respondents,

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF CENTER TO PREVENT HANDGUN
VIOLENCE, CALIFORNIA POLICE CHIEFS' ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA
PEACE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, HISPANIC-AMERICAN POLICE COMMAND
OFFICERS ASSOCIATION, THE LEGAL COMMUNITY AGAINST VIOLENCE,
AND THE TRAUMA FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT CITY OF
WEST HOLLYWOOD

From An Order of the Superior Court of Los Angeles County
Case No. BC144600

The Honorable David Horowitz

Robert C. Vanderet (SB#58524)

John F. Niblock (SB#175066)

Scott M. Voelz (SB#181415)

O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, California 90071-2899
(213) 669-6000

Of Counsel:

Dennis A. Henigan

Brian J. Siebel

CENTER TO PREVENT HANDGUN VIOLENCE
1225 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 289-7319

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	2
INTRODUCTION	4
I. MUNICIPALITIES HAVE A SIGNIFICANT LOCAL INTEREST IN THE REGULATION OF FIREARM SALES ...	9
A. GUN VIOLENCE IMPOSES A DISPROPORTIONATELY ADVERSE IMPACT ON THE SAFETY, HEALTH AND WELFARE OF URBAN COMMUNITIES	10
B. MUNICIPALITIES ARE WELL-SUITED TO ADDRESS URGENT HEALTH AND SAFETY ISSUES	12
II. MUNICIPAL REGULATION OF FIREARMS SALES IS NOT PREEMPTED BY STATE LAW	13
A. SECTION 4122 DOES NOT DUPLICATE OR CONTRADICT STATE LAW	13
B. STATE LAW DOES NOT EXPRESSLY PREEMPT REGULATION OF HANDGUN SALES	15
C. THE STATE HAS NOT IMPLICITLY PREEMPTED THE FIELD OF HANDGUN SALES	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Bamboo Bros. v. Carpenter,</u> 133 Cal. App. 3d 116 (1982)	19
<u>Birkenfeld v. City of Berkeley,</u> 17 Cal. 3d 129 (1976)	9
<u>Bravo Vending v. City of Rancho Mirage,</u> 16 Cal. App. 4th 383 (1993)	19
<u>Cohen v. Board of Supervisors,</u> 40 Cal. 3d 277 (1985) (quoting <u>In re Hoffman</u> , 155 Cal. 114 (1909))	11, 19, 20
<u>Doe v. City and County of San Francisco,</u> 136 Cal. App. 3d 509 (1982)	15, 16
<u>Fisher v. City of Berkeley,</u> 37 Cal. App. 644 (1984) (quoting <u>Birkenfeld v. City of Berkeley,</u> 17 Cal. 3d 129 (1976))	12
<u>Galvan v. Superior Court,</u> 70 Cal. 2d 851 (1969)	10, 16, 18
<u>Gluck v. County of Los Angeles,</u> 93 Cal. App. 3d 121 (1979)	9
<u>In re Hubbard,</u> 62 Cal. 2d 119 (1964)	17, 19, 20
<u>Olsen v. McGillicuddy,</u> 15 Cal. App. 3d 897 (1971)	16
<u>Robins v. County of Los Angeles,</u> 248 Cal. App. 2d 1, (1966)	19
<u>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. City of Los Angeles,</u> 4 Cal. 4th 893 (1993)	13, 15, 19

Suter v. City of Lafayette,

57 Cal. App. 4th 1109, 97 Daily Journal

D.A.R. 11940 (September 18, 1997) 10, 15, 20

Statutes

Government Code Section 53071 15

Penal Code Section 12020 13

Penal Code Section 12026 16, 17

Penal Code Section 12071 18

Penal Code Section 12071(a)(2) 17, 18

Penal Code Section 12071(b)(1)(A) 19

Penal Code Section 12276 13, 14

Penal Code Section 12276(b)(4) 14

Penal Code Section 12280 13, 14

Penal Code Sections 12070-79 17, 18

Penal Code § 12070(a) 19

West Hollywood Municipal Code Section 4122 8, 13-15, 17, 19, 20
